

July 8, 2015

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc. ("Ace Telephone Company") Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) TAM Transmittal No. 5 Errata

Enclosed is one copy of Ace Telephone Company of Michigan's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

This filing is an errata filing to correct the exchange names listed on the local calling area description on 6th Revised Sheet No. 5.

Ace's Tariffs can be viewed in their entirety at <u>http://telecommich.org/news/?newsid=196.</u>

The tariff sheets that are included in this transmittal can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/Ace TAMtransmittal5errata.pdf.

The effective date of these changes is May 29, 2015.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

Α.	GENERAL Exchange						sick	
	1.	The service shown below entitle the customer to calling within the central office areas of the following exchanges which comprise the local calling area:						
		MESICK	BUCKLEY	CADILLAC	COPEMISH-THOMPSONVILLE	KALEVA	(C)	
		MANTON	HARRIE	TTA			(C)	
	Calls dialed with 1+ to these areas will be blocked. Call detail for calls to these area will not be provided.							
	2.	Calls made to a telephone number with an NPA NXX that is associated with the rate center that is within the customer's loca calling area are local calls regardless of the physical location of the called party.						

B. MONTHLY RATES

Service	Monthly Rate
PBX Trunk ^{2, 3, 4}	\$ 28.77
Business One-Party ^{2,3,4}	\$ 23.71
Residence One-Party	\$ 21.05

² <u>EDUCATIONAL CREDIT</u> A \$2.50 credit applies for each PBX Trunk or Business One-Party Local Exchange Service provided to a public school.

³<u>BUSINESS MULTI-LINE CREDIT</u> A \$2.50 credit applies for each PBX Trunk or Business One-Party Local Exchange Service over six (6) (combined PBX Trunks and Business One-Party) provided to the same location. ⁴If both the <u>EDUCATIONAL CREDIT</u> and the <u>BUSINESS MULTI-LINE CREDIT</u> could apply, only the <u>EDUCATIONAL CREDIT</u> would apply. In this case, the <u>BUSINESS MULTI-LINE CREDIT</u> would not apply.

C. EXCHANGE RATE AREA - Which is that area described as follows:

Beginning at the center post of Section 14, T24N, R13W, Cleon Township, Manistee County; thence east to the east line Section 13, T24N, R11W, Hanover Township, Wexford County; thence south to the southeast corner of Section 26, thence West, southwest corner of said section; thence South to the northwest corner of Section 12, T23N, R11W, Antioch Township, Wexford County; thence East to the Northeast corner of said section; thence South to the southeast corner of Section 25; thence West to the northeast corner of Section 23, T23N, R11W; thence South to the southeast corner of said section; thence West to the southwest corner of Section 35, T23N, R12W, Springville Township, Wexford County; thence North to the northwest corner of Section 26, T23N, R12W; thence West to the southeast corner of Section 29; thence South to the Southeast corner of Section 31; thence West to the southwest corner of said section; thence North to the northwest corner of Section 11, T23N, R13W, Marilla Township, Manistee County; thence North to the point of beginning.

Issued: May 28, 2015

Effective: May 29, 2015

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Todd Roesler, CEO, Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc., PO Box 69, Mesick, MI 49668, (507) 896-3111, miinfo@acegroup.cc.